## Journal Gazette, The (Fort Wayne, IN) - Tuesday, June 8, 1999

**Geneva -- SHARON K. NEAL-BEIGH NEWELL,** 62, of Perrysville, died Sunday at Samaritan Hospital in Danville, Ill. Formerly of Geneva, she was a homemaker. Her first husband, Lloyd L. Beigh, died in 1980. Surviving are her husband, Wayne; her mother, Bernice Neal of Geneva; a daughter, Lora Mock of Gibson City, Ill.; a son, Neal Beigh of Detroit; a brother, Paul "Buzz" Neal of Geneva; three stepdaughters, Brenda Norman of Danville, Jennifer Whitlow of Rockville and Doneta Pritchett of Kingsman; a stepson, Ernest Wayne Newell of West Terre Haute; and seven stepgrandchildren.

Services at 10 a.m. Wednesday at Downing Funeral Home, Geneva, with calling an hour before services. Calling also from 2 to 5 and 7 to 9 p.m. today.

Burial in Riverside Cemetery, Geneva. Memorials to United Methodist Church of Perrysville.

.....

## News-Sentinel, The (Fort Wayne, IN) - Tuesday, June 8, 1999

## Sharon K. Neal-Beigh Newell

## Perrysville - 1936-1999

Sharon K. Neal-Beigh Newell, 62, of Perrysville, a homemaker, died Sunday, June 6, 1999, at Samaritan Hospital in Danville, Ill.

The Geneva native was a member of Perrysville United Methodist Church and was formerly of Geneva and Converse.

Surviving are her husband, Wayne; a daughter, Lora Hock of Gibson City, Ill.; a son, Neal Beigh of Detroit; stepdaughters Brenda Norman of Danville, Ill., Jennifer Whitlow of Rockville and Doneta Pritchett of Kingsman; a stepson, Ernest W. Newell of West Terre Haute; her mother, Bernice Neal of Geneva; a brother, Paul Neal of Geneva; and seven stepgrandchildren.

She was preceded in death by her first husband, Lloyd L. Beigh.

Services are 10 a.m. Wednesday at Downing Funeral Home, Geneva, with calling one hour before services and also from 2 to 5 and 7 to 9 p.m. today. Burial will be in Riverside Cemetery, Geneva.

Memorials are to the church.

Information provided by Downing Funeral Home, Geneva, 1-219-368-7676.